

**SECTION IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 5715 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 14516 OF 2013
(Application for exemption from filing official translation)**

STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH	...	PETITIONER
	VERSUS	
BHAGIRATH	...	RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3rd July, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Heard.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, notice was issued to sole Respondent through Registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back. The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar from time to time and on 9th October, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"Fresh steps for the service of notice to the sole respondent shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court the particulars of which shall be furnished by the learned counsel for the petitioner within the same period.

List again on 17.12.2014."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the particulars of the Trial Court for the issue of notice to the sole respondent. Therefore, the matter above-mentioned was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar

contd..2/-

on 10th March, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"The office report states that although by order dated 17.12.2014 of this Court, three weeks time as last chance was given to the Ld.counsel for the service of notice to the unserved sole respondent, yet he has not done the needful so far. Viewed in that context, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further future directions. Await orders and list thereafter."

The default of the Counsel for the petitioner is reported before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd Day of November, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C1/rc